

No. 22-1178

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

YONAS FIKRE,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CONSTITUTIONAL
LAW CENTER FOR MUSLIMS IN AMERICA IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CHRISTINA A. JUMP
Counsel of Record
CHELSEA G. GLOVER
SAMIRA S. ELHOSARY
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW CENTER
FOR MUSLIMS IN AMERICA*
100 North Central Expy,
Suite 1010
Richardson, TX 75080
(972) 914-2507
cjump@clma.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**The Constitutional Law Center for Muslims in America is
the legal division of the Muslim Legal Fund of America*

325585



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. National Security as a Sword	4
A. The Jibril Family	6
B. Halil Demir	8
II. National Security as a Shield	9
III. Due Process Requires More Transparency in the Watchlisting Process	13
IV. The Government’s Promises Provide No Assurance that the Same Harm Will Not Recur.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	18, 20
<i>Am. Bus. Ass’n v. Slater</i> , 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Chambers v. State of Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940)	2, 3, 22
<i>Fikre v. FBI</i> , 35 F.4th 762 (9th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Fikre v. FBI</i> , 904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v.</i> <i>Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	18, 20
<i>Jibril v. Mayorkas</i> , 20 F.4th 804 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Jibril v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 1:19-cv-2457, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32199 (D.D.C. Feb. 27, 2023)	7, 8
<i>Jibril v. Wolf</i> , No. 1:19-cv-2457-RCL, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81926 (D.D.C. May 9, 2020)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Magassa v. Mayorkas</i> , 52 F.4th 1156 (9th Cir. 2022)	12, 13
<i>Mowery v. Nat’l Geospatial-Intel. Agency</i> , 42 F.4th 428 (4th Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)	13
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. CONST., amend. V	13
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV	13
<i>About Federal Courts</i> , U.S. COURTS, https://www.uscourts.gov/about-federal-courts#:~:text=The%20U.S.%20Courts%20were%20created,by%20the%20Constitution%20and%20Congress	2
Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of the Becket Fund for Religious Liberty in Support of Neither Party, <i>FBI v. Fikre</i> , No. 22-1178 (Nov. 13, 2023)	10
Brief for Petitioner, <i>FBI v. Fikre</i> , No. 22-1178 (Nov. 13, 2023)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Complaint Seeking Declaratory Relief and Petition for Writ of Mandamus, <i>Shaikh v. McAleenan</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01398-RBW (D.D.C. May 14, 2019)	5-6
Joseph Stepansky, ‘ <i>Reeks of profiling</i> ’: <i>US ‘no-fly’ list appears to target Muslims</i> , AL JAZEERA (June 21, 2023), https://www.aljazeera.com/news/2023/6/21/reeks-of-profiling-us-no-fly-list-appears-to-target-muslims	16
Michael T. Luongo, <i>Traveling While Muslim Complicates Air Travel</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 7, 2016), https://www.nytimes.com/2016/11/08/business/traveling-while-muslim-complicates-air-travel.html	4
Mikael Thalen & David Covussi, <i>Exclusive: U.S. Airline accidentally exposes ‘No Fly List’ on unsecured server</i> , THE DAILY DOT (Jan. 19, 2023), https://www.dailydot.com/debug/no-fly-list-us-tsa-unprotected-server-commuteair/	16
Motion for Voluntary Dismissal, <i>Eberle v. Nielsen</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00486 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2019)	11
Petition for Writ of Mandamus, <i>Eberle v. Nielsen</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00486 (D.D.C. Feb 26, 2019)	5, 11
Petition for Writ of Mandamus, <i>Maniar v. Nielsen</i> , No. 1:18-cv-01362 (D.D.C. June 7, 2018)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint Seeking Declaratory Judgment, Injunctive Relief, and Other Damages, <i>Demir v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 1:22-cv-07209 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2023)	8, 9
Plaintiff’s Complaint for Declaratory, Injunctive and Other Relief, <i>Soliman v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 1:22-cv-79 (D.D.C. Jan. 12, 2022)	4
Plaintiffs’ Third Amended Complaint for Injunctive, Declaratory, and Other Relief, <i>Maniar v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 1:19-cv-03826-EGS (D.D.C. May 1, 2023)	5, 15
<i>Safeguarding Privacy and Civil Liberties while Keeping our Skies Safe: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Transp. Sec. of the H. Comm. on Homeland Sec.</i> , 113th Cong. (2014)	5
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
sizeof(cat), <i>TSA No-Fly list download</i> , SIZEOF.CAT (Feb. 16, 2023), https://sizeof.cat/post/tsa-nofly-list-download/	16
Traveler Redress Inquiry Program, <i>DHS TRIP Application FAQ</i> , https://trip.dhs.gov/s/faq-page?language=en_US	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>The Rising Threat of Domestic Terrorism in the U.S. and Federal Efforts to Combat It</i> , (Mar. 2, 2023), https://www.gao.gov/blog/rising-threat-domestic-terrorism-u.s.-and-federal-efforts-combat-it#:~:text=According%20to%20DHS%2C%20there%20were,five%20police%20officers%20in%20Dallas	4
